
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20th March, 2019
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield Centre
Contact:  Robert Harris

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd January 2019 (Pages 1 - 
4)
Minutes attached.

4  Public Questions 

5  CCG Annual Report (Pages 5 - 100)
Report of the CCG Interim Accountable Officer attached

6  A Better Start Southend Progress Update (Pages 101 - 108)
Joint Report of the Better Start Chair and Director attached.

7  Southend Better Care Fund 2019/20 
Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources) to follow.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019

Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors M Davidson, F Evans and R Woodley.
J Broadbent, S Dolling, Mr A Khaldi, A Griffin, S Leftley, S Morris, 
J Cripps, M Longley, K Ramkhelawan and C McCarren (Southend 
CCG)

In Attendance: R Harris, N Faint, S Baker and I Diley.

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.30 pm

625  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lamb and Willis (no 
substitutes). 

Apologies were also received from K Jackson (sub: M Longley), J Gardner, Y 
Blucher, C Gritzner, Dr Chaturvedi, M Freeston, E Chidgey and C Panniker.

626  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

(a) Councillor Salter – Agenda Item 7 (NHS Long Term Plan) – non-pecuniary 
interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital; daughter is a 
doctor at Basildon Hospital and son-in-law is a GP in the Borough;

(b) Dr J. Garcia-Lobera – Agenda Item 7 (NHS Long Term Plan) – non-
pecuniary interest – practicing GP in the Borough;

627  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 5th December 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 5th December 2018, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

628  Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

1

3



629  Health in all Policies 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health proposing the 
adoption of the Health in All Policies (HiAP) approach as a collective tool to 
further enhance and build on collaboration.  In addition to the report the Board 
also received a Power Point presentation providing a more detailed overview of 
the HiAP approach.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Director of Public Health.  The Board recognised the opportunities of a wider 
system approach and the significant benefits of incorporating health in all 
policies and across a wider sector (i.e. planning, climate change, etc).

The Board noted that there were eleven key areas and gave consideration to 
which of these key areas should be the main focus for the Board and where a 
deep dive into the issue was needed (e.g. teenage pregnancy).  The Board 
discussed the health indicators in more detail under the JSNA item below.

Resolved:

1. That the five key principles set out in the report to support the adoption of a 
Health in All Policies approach to further promote and cement local 
collaboration including locality working, be endorsed.

2. That the partners engaged in the activities of the Board will actively support a 
Health in All Policies approach to strategy development, programme delivery 
and process design reflecting the Health and Wellbeing priorities for the 
borough and the wider commissioning and service and infrastructure 
development landscape.

630  The JSNA Summary Report 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health summarising the 
key findings from the 2018/19 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for 
Southend-on-Sea.  The summary included the current and projected population 
change, wider demographical information and information on the determinants 
of health, health inequalities and mortality.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers. 
The Board also noted the change in approach and the development of a 
programme towards a more interactive and ‘live’ dashboard of indicators.

The Board discussed the key health areas and recognised that this was a long 
term approach to improve the lives of the population of the borough, i.e. the 
benefits and outcomes from the activity / work done now may not be seen for 5 
years or more.  

On consideration of the key areas that should have a specific focus and activity 
for the next twelve months the Board was mindful that some of the performance 
data/information in the JSNA was not current and did not necessarily reflect the 
current picture (e.g. teenage pregnancy data is from 2016).

2



Resolved:

1. That the JSNA summary report, be approved.

2. That sexual health (specifically teenage pregnancy) be an area of key focus 
and activity for the next twelve months and the progress be reviewed through 
the high level action plan to embed the Health in All Policies approach to tackle 
health inequalities, reduce demand on public services and improving lives.

631  NHS Long Term Plan 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Accountable Officer, CCG, 
presenting the NHS Long Term Plan.

The Board discussed the opportunities and the challenges which the Plan 
presented, particularly the challenges around workforce capacity, i.e. there is 
additional funding but not the staff to deliver.

Resolved:

1. That the importance of progressing the direction of travel outlined in the 
‘Localities Strategy’ (presented to the Board on 18th September 2018) in which 
collaborative working will be key to the delivery of local NHS plans and 
ambitions, be noted.

2. That the commitment to ensure local plans are aligned to Southend 2050 
ambitions, be noted.

Chairman:

3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of

Tricia D’Orsi, Interim Accountable Officer, 
Southend and Castle Point & Rochford CCGs

To
Health & Wellbeing Board

On
20 March 2019

Report prepared by:
Angela Wong Keet, Communications & Engagement Officer

Southend and Castle Point & Rochford CCGs

X For discussion For information 
only

Approval 
required

Southend CCG’s DRAFT Annual Report 2018/19

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to:

1.1 Present Southend CCG’s Draft Annual Report 2018/19 to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for review and feedback.

HWB are asked to:

1.2 Review and provide feedback on Southend CCG’s Draft Annual Report 
2018/19.

2 Background 

2.1 Southend CCG is required to involve the HWB in the production of its Annual 
Report as per national guidelines. 

2.2 The report is still at a very early draft stage and there is still work that needs to 
be done on it. There is also outstanding information which will not be available 
until April 2019. However, Southend CCG is sharing this early draft with HWB 
members, and would welcome any feedback as this will help to shape the final 
annual report. 

2.3 Southend CCG plans to share a later draft version of its Annual Report with 
HWB for information, by email in April, before it is submitted to NHS England.

Agenda

Item No.

5

5



2

2.4 All CCGs are required to submit their draft Annual Reports for 2018/19 to their 
external auditors and to NHS England by Thursday 18 April 2019. 

2.5 The deadline for CCGs to submit their final audited Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2018/19 to NHS England is Wednesday 29 May 2019.

2.6 CCGs are also required to publish their final Annual Report and Accounts for 
2018/19 on their websites by Friday 14 June 2019 and to present them at a 
CCG meeting held in public by 30 September 2019.

2.7 Southend CCG’s Annual Report and Accounts will be presented at its Annual 
General Meeting on Wednesday 25 September 2019.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To involve the HWB in the production of Southend CCG’s Annual Report 
(2018/19) and meet national requirements. 

4 Financial / Resource Implications

4.1 Nil

5 Legal Implications

5.1 Nil

6 Equality & Diversity 

6.1 Nil

7 Appendices

7.1 Southend CCG’s Draft Annual Report 2018/19.

6



 

1 
 

 
 

DRAFT 
Southend CCG 

Annual Report and Accounts 
2018/19 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats upon request, 
such as larger print, easy read, braille, audio format and different 
languages. 
 
 
 
 
DRAFT Version 2  
23/03/19 

 
V1 21/02/19 Circulated to Governing Body & Audit Committee for review & feedback 

V2 08/03/19  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Contents 
WELCOME from our Chair ............................................................................................................... 3 

Performance Report ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Performance Overview .................................................................................................................. 3 

Accountable Officer’s Foreword ................................................................................................. 3 

About us .................................................................................................................................... 3 

Financial Performance ............................................................................................................... 8 

Performance analysis .................................................................................................................... 8 

Our Performance ....................................................................................................................... 9 

Sustainable Development ......................................
[...]
one of which must 
be a Lay Member of the Governing Body. 
 

33



 

28 
 

Personal data related incidents 
There were no Serious Untoward Incidents relating to data security breaches in 2018/19.  
 
 

NHS Constitution 
The NHS Constitution became law in November 2009. It sets out the rights and responsibilities for 
staff and for patients and the public. For more information visit: www.nhs.uk/nhsconstitution  
 
As a CCG, we are responsible for upholding and reinforcing the requirements of the NHS 
Constitution.  We do this by: 
 

 Monitoring compliance against the performance standards set out in the NHS Constitution 
and working with providers to develop recovery plans to improve performance where 
necessary. 

 Reviewing patient feedback and complaints, and ensuring that lessons learned from 
incidents are appropriately cascaded to prevent a reoccurrence. 

 Encouraging patient engagement and feedback through a variety of different forums 

 Supporting staff to comply with the NHS Constitution through implementation of the Essex 
Workforce Strategy and CCG training, research and education plans. 

 
 

Modern Slavery Act  
NHS Southend CCG fully supports the Government’s objectives to eradicate modern slavery and 
human trafficking but does not meet the requirements for producing an annual Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement as set out in the Modern Slavery Act 2015.  

 

Freedom of Information (FOI) Requests 
The Freedom of Information Act 2000 gives a general right of access to recorded information held 
by public authorities, subject to certain conditions and exemptions. 
 
The CCG received 198 FOI requests during 2018/19. The CCG responded to 99.5% of these within 
the statutory timescale of 20 working days.  
(Note: Figures as at 8 Feb – will be updated) 
 
We certify that the CCG has complied with HM Treasury’s guidance on setting charges for 
information.  
 

Planning for Emergencies 
Within the Civil Contingencies Act, CCGs have a duty to
[...]
Emergency Care Practitioners and by 
working in partnership with Southend Borough Council we have developed a model that includes 
integrated social work support 
 
Care Homes: In 2017 we implemented an Enhanced (GP-led) service to provide dedicated support 
to residents of care homes. This is now fully mobilised and we met our aim that, 100% of care home 
residents to have a supportive scheme in place by July 2018. Since October 2017, care homes in 
south east Essex (SEE) have seen their Accident and Emergency (A&E) attendances fall by 29%, 
and non-electives by 24%; This has prevented 634 hospital attendances in total; for a gross saving 

44



 

39 
 

of £785k. In addition to further improve quality and support this work in Care Homes we also 
introduced the, Telehealth initiative and Red Bag Scheme. 
 
Red Bags Scheme Introduced to all older people care homes across SEE in June 2018. This is 
recognised by NICE as best practice for the transfer process between care homes and hospitals, as 
it standardises the paperwork included; ensuring all important and relevant information is sent with 
the resident ( in the red bag) when travelling between their home and hospital. The bags have 
space for an individual’s medication, dentures, hearing aids, glasses and a spare set of clothes. 
 
ImproveWell 
 
NHS Southend and Castle Point & Rochford CCGs were delighted to be the first CCG’s nationally to 
utilises a free mobile application to empower staff to share their innovative ideas for quality 
improvements directly with senior management. The CCGs were awarded a years’ licence by UCL 
Partners, for the fantastic outcomes realised during a 12 week pilot period, which commenced in 
May 2018. 
 
By downloading the free ‘Improvewell’ mobile app and creating an account, staff can share their 
ideas with senior management and healthcare colleagues, with ease. 
  
Submissions have already been received from primary care and general practice colleagues, across 
all roles, 
[...]
nd cash flows for the 
financial year. 
 

63



 

58 
 

In preparing the financial statements, the Accountable Officer is required to comply with the 
requirements of the Group Accounting Manual issued by the Department of Health and in particular 
to:  

• Observe the Accounts Direction issued by NHS England, including the relevant 
accounting and disclosure requirements, and apply suitable accounting policies on a 
consistent basis;  

• Make judgements and estimates on a reasonable basis;  
• State whether applicable accounting standards as set out in the Group Accounting 

Manual issued by the Department of Health have been followed, and disclose and 
explain any material departures in the financial statements;  

• Assess the CCGs ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern; and  

• Use the going concern basis of accounting unless they have been informed by the 
relevant national body of the intention to dissolve the CCG without the transfer of its 
services to another public sector entity. 

 
To the best of my knowledge and belief, and subject to the disclosure set out below, I have properly 
discharged the responsibilities set out under the NHS Act 2006, Managing Public Money and in my 
Clinical Commissioning Group Accountable Officer Appointment Letter. 
 
Disclosure: the CCG deficit has been reported by the external auditors under Section 30(b) of The 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 
 
I also confirm that: 

• As far as I am aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the CCG’s auditors 
are unaware, and that as Accountable Officer, I have taken all the steps that I ought to 
have taken to make myself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that 
the CCG’s auditors are aware of that information; and 

• The annual report and accounts as a whole is fair, balanced and understandable and 
that I take personal responsibility for the annual report and accounts and
[...]
9ZaCnYKA 
Ways to Wellness: https://youtu.be/vx4TFNycZwI 
SWIFT: https://youtu.be/h2h2R7E4an0 

How we engage the community  

Every year, the CCGs must provide an annual report which sets out the work of the CCG 
over the previous 12 months and detailing how it fulfilled its statutory and regulatory 
obligations. Our annual report also includes information about some of our engagement 
highlights throughout the year. 

A full copy of our annual reports can be found on the homepage of our CCG’s websites: 

https://castlepointandrochfordccg.nhs.uk/about-us/key-documents/annual-report-and-
accounts/3318-castle-point-and-rochford-ccg-annual-report-2017-18/file  

https://southendccg.nhs.uk/about-us/key-documents/ccg-publications/2261-southend-ccg-
annual-report-2017-18/file 

Our websites 

We have two dedicated CCG website: 
• NHS Southend Clinical Commissioning Group 
• NHS Castle Point and Rochford Clinical Commissioning Group 

Our websites give members of the public information about how they can get involved in 
shaping the future of local healthcare in a number of ways. 

For patients who wish to make a complaint about a service, we have a dedicated 
complaints email address, as well as a contact telephone number: 

• Castle Point and Rochford CCG Complaints and Concerns 

NHS Castle Point and Rochford CCG             12
NHS Southend CCG 80

https://youtu.be/2ImWD4XJbDE
https://youtu.be/qgq9ZaCnYKA
https://youtu.be/vx4TFNycZwI
https://youtu.be/h2h2R7E4an0
https://castlepointandrochfordccg.nhs.uk/about-us/key-documents/annual-report-and-accounts/3318-castle-point-and-rochford-ccg-annual-report-2017-18/file
https://castlepointandrochfordccg.nhs.uk/about-us/key-documents/annual-report-and-accounts/3318-castle-point-and-rochford-ccg-annual-report-2017-18/file
https://southendccg.nhs.uk/about-us/key-documents/ccg-publications/2261-southend-ccg-annual-report-2017-18/file
https://southendccg.nhs.uk/about-us/key-documents/ccg-publications/2261-southend-ccg-annual-report
[...]
eds, both now 
and in the future, are integral to the decisions we make.

NHS Castle Point and Rochford CCG             31
NHS Southend CCG 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report by

Alex Khaldi, Chair, A Better Start Southend

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
20th March 2019

Report prepared by:
Jeff Banks, Director, A Better Start Southend

For discussion X For information 
only

Approval 
required

A Better Start Southend - update

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to:

1.1 Provide an update from the Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS) on key 
developments since the last meeting.

2 Recommendations

HWB are asked to:

2.1 Note the contents of the report and raise issues and opportunities with the Chair of the 
ABSS Partnership Board, Alex Khaldi.

2.2 Consider attendance at the ABSS Conference ‘Who’s the Expert? Innovation in Co-
production and Service Design’ on 11th April 2019.

3 Background 

3.1 GOVERNANCE

a) Partnership

Engagement with Partners remains strong and in particular, joint work with the CCG and SUHFT is 
encouraging closer collaboration between ABSS and NHS partners.

The Director has met with two named Partners and signatories to the Partnership Agreement, both 
of whom were key advisors at the bid stage, but who have not previously attended the Partnership 
Board. Catherine Rushforth & Associates (www.catherinerushforth.com) are subject matter experts 
for safeguarding and social care, and contributed to the Wave Trust’s The 1001 Critical Days cross 
party manifesto that originally motivated the National Lottery Community Fund to invest in Fulfilling 
Lives: A Better Start.  Catherine will join future Partnership Board meetings. Sally Poskett is CEO of 

Agenda

Item No.

101

6

http://www.catherinerushforth.com/


Kate Cairns Associates (KCA) (https://kca.training/?info=main).  KCA is at the forefront of providing 
knowledge to help practitioners who provide services to the most vulnerable people in our society, 
using the latest findings from neuroscience to enrich and strengthen existing understanding around 
attachment, trauma and resilience.  Kate and Brian Cairns are the authors of ‘Attachment, Trauma 
and Resilience – Therapeutic Caring for Children’ and the Five to Thrive programme, offering an 
attachment based approach to positive parenting. 

Both Partners have confirmed their willingness to continue to be part of ABSS and intend to join 
Partnership Boards in the future, particularly where there are agenda items which will benefit from 
their respective specialisms. This brings significant opportunity to ABSS and partners, and further 
meetings are planned.

b) The National Lottery Community Fund

ABSS continues to engage positively with The National Lottery Community Fund and all regular 
scheduled reviews and reporting milestones are up-to-date. The Chair of ABSS has had meetings 
with The National Lottery Community Fund to introduce the Fund to the developing strategic 
thinking arising from the work of the System Change Think Tank.

ABSS continues to be involved in a number of cross site / national initiatives, including; 
Improvement Science; Warwick Consortium national cohort study; 23Red Joint Communications 
Campaign; Flying Binary, national data dashboard; and various ‘Communities of Practice’ shared 
learning and development platforms.

c) Governance

The Governance processes for ABSS are considered to be strong and all meetings and working 
groups have been proceeding according to plan. There is extensive involvement of parents in all 
aspects of programme Governance. The Governance structure will be reviewed in the summer of 
2019 as it approaches a year of operation in the new structure/format.

d) Pre-school Learning Alliance is now the Early Years Alliance

On February 18th 2019, the Pre-school Learning Alliance rebranded and changed its name to the 
Early Years Alliance.  Researc
[...]
93,000 (9,000)
PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURE 573,000 592,000 19,000

TOTAL REVENUE EXPENDITURE 1,902,000 2,219,000 317,000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - 44,000 44,000

LEVERAGED COSTS 98,000 - (98,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,000,000 2,263,000 263,000

NET FUNDING IN ADVANCE/(OWED) 141,000 - 141,000

CUMULATIVE FIGURES FROM START UP TO DATE £

INCOME 8,704,000

PROJECT EXPENDITURE 3,988,000
PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURE 3,883,000
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 542,000
LEVERAGED 98,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 8,511,000

NET FUNDING IN ADVANCE/(OWED) 193,000

Period: APRIL to DECEMBER 2018

CONVENTION: Brackets around a number signify either an amount owed by the Big Lottery 
or an adverse variance (ie income less than budget or expenditure greater than budget)106



7

8.2 Appendix Two – ABSS Conference flyer – Who’s the Expert? Innovation in Co-
production and Service Design

PLEASE BOOK VIA EVENTBRITE – SEARCH ‘WHO’S THE EXPERT’

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd January 2019
	5 CCG Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Draft CCG Annual Report 2018-19
	Appendix 2 - DRAFT PPI Annual Report

	6 A Better Start Southend Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors M Davidson and F Evans
J Gardner, Y Blucher, A Khaldi, T D'Orsi, S Leftley, K Jackson, 
A Griffin, S Dolling,  J Cripps, J Broadbent, K Ramkhelawon and M 
Strycharczyk (EPUT)

In Attendance: F Abbott, N Faint, S Baker and J Banks

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 5.40 pm

784  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lamb and Woodley (no 
substitutes.

Apologies were also received from S Morris (sub: Morag Strycharczyk), Dr 
Chaturvedi and E Chidgey (sub: S Rollason). 

785  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:-

(a) Councillor Salter – agenda item 5 (CCG Annual Report) – non-pecuniary 
interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital; daughter is 
acting Consultant and Doctor at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is a GP in the 
Borough and Diabetes Lead on Southend CCG;

(b) Dr J. Garcia-Lobera – agenda item 5 (CCG Annual Report) – non-pecuniary 
interest – practicing GP in the Borough.

786  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 23rd January 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

787  Public Questions 

There were no public questions.



788  CCG Annual Report 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Accountable Officer, Southend and 
Castle Point & Rochford CCGs which presented the Southend CCG draft Annual 
Report 2018/19, for review and feedback. The Chair provided clarification on the 
status of the draft Annual Report, in particular that this is an early draft for comment 
on its content, narrative and style. 

The Interim Accountable Officer also explained that as this was an early skeleton 
draft, the nature of the data is therefore incomplete and is subject to concurrent 
review processes in order to comply with the CCG statutory deadlines for audit and 
publication by the end of May.

The Board made the following comments:-

 Welcomed the opportunity to comment on the draft report 
 Document is very readable and contains a lot of detail of the work undertaken 

in 2018/19 and is a good summary of the work of the CCG
 Useful to add signposting in document.

Resolved:-

To endorse the Southend CCG’s Draft Annual Report 2018/19 and noted that an 
updated draft of the Annual Report will be circulated to the Board in April, prior to its 
submission to NHS England.

789  A Better Start Southend Progress Update 

The Board considered a report of the Director, A Better Start Southend (ABSS) 
which provided an update from the Chair of ABSS on key developments since the 
last meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board.

The Chair of ABSS highlighted in particular the success in engaging families in 
target wards and how taking learning from the programme across the area more 
widely. The Chair referred to the ‘Who’s the Expert’ family friendly conference 
taking place on Thursday 11th April 2019 which will provide opportunities for 
partners to come together to share the latest development in co-production and 
service design. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted. 

790  Southend Better Care Fund 2019/20 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
setting out the operation of the Better Care Fund Pool during 2018/19. The report 
outlined the proposals with regard to the carers support jointly commissioned pilot 
going forward, as set out in paragraph 4 of the report.



Resolved:-

1. To note the financial flows of the 2018/19 Better Care Fund.
2. To agree to the variation to the 2018/19 Better Care Fund, so as to allow the 

reallocation of the funds associated with the jointly commissioned Carer’s 
support scheme back to the respective parties for reinvestment back into their 
other better Care Fund Schemes.

3. To note that the carer’s support jointly commissioned pilot will be evaluated and 
reviewed by the Board in 2019/20.

791  JSNA Steering Group - update 

The Board received a verbal update from the Interim Director of Public Health on 
the work of the JSNA Steering Group. 

Resolved:-

1. That this matter be a Standing Item on future Board meetings and the revised 
Terms of Reference of the Steering Group be brought to the next Board 
meeting for consideration.

2. The Harm Reduction Strategy be brought to the Board for consideration.

792  Physical Activity Strategy - update 

The Board received a verbal update from Councillor Davidson on the recent 
meeting of the Active Southend Group which had been very encouraging and well 
attended. The Group had discussed, amongst other matters, the Southend-on-Sea 
Physical Activity Strategy, Southend 2050, the Active 10 campaign, Active Women 
and She’s Ready project.

Resolved:-

That the update be noted.

793  Vote of Thanks to Chair 

The Board took the opportunity to thank the Chair for the able way in which she had 
conducted meetings over the last Municipal Year. The Chair thanked Board 
members for their involvement and contributions.

Chairman:


